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PUBLIC SECTOR SERVICE DELIVERY COUNCIL (PSSDC) 
 

MEMBERSHIP LIST 
October 2021 

Federal Co-Chair 
 

Provincial / Territorial Co-Chair 

Catherine Bennett, Co-Chair 
Government of Canada 
Employment and Social Development Canada 
Associate Assistant Deputy Minister 
140 Promenade du Portage, Phase IV, Room 3C324, 
Gatineau, Quebec K1A 0J9 
Tel.: 613-797-3530 
catherine.bennett@hrsdc-rhdcc.gc.ca  

Mark Burns, Co-Chair 
Government of Yukon 
Director, eServices for Citizens 
Information & Communications Technology 
Highways & Public Works   
Tel.: 867-332-6275 
Mark.Burns@yukon.ca  

Government of Canada 

Silvano Tocchi 
Canada Revenue Agency 
Digital Transformation Officer 
Digital Transformation Program 
613-864-5346 
Silvano.Tocchi@cra-arc.gc.ca 
 

Sonya Read 
Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat 
A/ADM, Digital Policy and Service 
Office of the Chief Information Officer of Canada / 
Bureau du dirigeant principal de l'information du 
Canada 
90 Elgin Str., Ottawa, ON K1P 0C6 
Tel.: 613-799-6265 
Sonya.Read@tbs-sct.gc.ca  
 

Pirth Singh 
Innovation, Science and Economic Development 
(ISED) / Innovation, science et développement 
économique (ISDE) 
A/Director General, Digital Design and Digital Government 
235 Queen Street 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0H5 
Tel.: 343-291-4049 
Pirthipal.Singh@ised-isde.gc.ca   
 
 

Sylvain Beauchamp 
Immigration, Refugees and Citizenship Canada 
A/Director General, Client Experience 
Tel.: 343-548-7270 
Sylvain.Beauchamp@cic.gc.ca 
 

Mitch Freeman 
Veterans Affairs Canada 
Director General, Service Delivery Program Management 
161 Grafton Str., Charlottetown, PEI C1A 8M9 
Tel.: 902-566-8808; Cell: 902-218-0235 
Mitch.freeman@veterans.gc.ca 
  
Alternate: 
Elizabeth Douglas 
Director General, Innovation 
Tel.: 902-370-4460 
elizabeth.douglas@veterans.gc.ca  

 
 
 

Lori Doran 
Indigenous Services Canada 
Director General 
Individual Affairs Branch 
15 Eddie Str., 3rd floor, Gatineau QC K1A 0H4 
lori.doran@sac-isc.gc.ca   
 
Alternate: 
Denis Poirier                                                                                    
Director, Operations                                                                    
Individual Affairs Branch  
denis.poirier3@sac-isc.gc.ca   
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Christian Laverdure 
Immigration Refugee Board of Canada 
Commission de l’immigration et du statut de réfugié 
du Canada 
Director General, Tribunal Services 
Directeur Général, Services au Tribunal 
344 Slater Str. Ottawa, ON K1A 0K1 
Tel.: (613) 670-6860 
Christian.Laverdure@irb-cisr.gc.ca 
 

 

Provincial & Territorial Governments 
Jackie Stankey 
Government of Alberta 
Director, Strategic Engagement 
Policy, Governance and Legislative Services 
Consumer, Registry and Strategic Services 
Service Alberta 
29th Floor ATB Place South 
10020 – 100 Street 
Edmonton, AB T5J 0N3 
Tel.: 780-415-0485 Cell: 780-904-7801 
Jackie.stankey@gov.ab.ca                 
 

Roxanne Hersack 
Government of Alberta 
Acting Director, Business Development & Program 
Delivery  
Alberta Digital Service                                                                                 
Office of the Corporate Chief Information Officer and 
Telecommunications      
3720 - 76 Avenue,  
Edmonton, AB T6B 2N9 
Tel.: 780.884.9677 
Roxanne.Hersack@gov.ab.ca  
 

Adriana Poveda 
Government of British Columbia 
Executive Director, Service Delivery 
Ministry of Citizens’ Services 
4000 Seymour Place, 
Victoria BC V8W 9W1 
Tel.: 778-698-2090 
Adriana.Poveda@gov.bc.ca 
 

Beverly Dicks 
Government of British Columbia 
Assistant Deputy Minister, Service BC 
Ministry of Citizens’ Services 
Suite E161 – 4000 Seymour Place, 
Victoria BC V8X 4S8 
Tel.: 778-698-2377 
Beverly.Dicks@gov.bc.ca 

Kathryn Durkin-Chudd 
Government of Manitoba 
Assistant Deputy Minister 
Consumer Protection and Business Services Division 
Manitoba Finance  
Cell:  204-795-5157 
Office: 204-945-4160 
Kathryn.Durkin-Chudd@gov.mb.ca  
 

Jean-Paul Fradette 
Government of Manitoba 
Director, Corporate Administration and Planning 
Department of Central Services 
Tel.: 204-227-6435 
Jean-Paul.Fradette@gov.mb.ca 
 
 

Gail Boland 
Government of Newfoundland and Labrador 
Assistant Deputy Minister 
Department of Digital Government and Service NL 
Regulatory Affairs Branch and Government Services 
Branch 
2nd Floor, West Block, Confederation Building 
PO Box 8700, St. John’s NL A1B 4J6 
Gailboland@gov.nl.ca  
 

Mark Healy 
Government of Newfoundland and Labrador 
Director of Client and Vendor Services Division 
Office of the Chief Information Officer 
P. O. Box 8700, St. John’s, NL A1B 4J6 
Tel.: 709-729-1688 
MarkHealy@gov.nl.ca 

Judy Ross 
Government of New Brunswick 
Vice President of Public Services 
Service New Brunswick 
850 Lincoln Road, Lincoln Place, PO Box 1998 
Fredericton, NB E3B 5G4 
Tel.: 506-457-3581 
Cell: (506) 471-5614 
Judy.ross@snb.ca  
 

Kim Newman 
Government of New Brunswick 
Executive Director, Customer Care 
Service New Brunswick 
82 Westmorland Str. Suite 200, PO Box 1998 
Fredericton, NB E3B 5G4 
Tel.: 506-874-3959 
kim.newman@snb.ca 
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Gillian Latham 
Government of Nova Scotia 
Executive Director, In Person Services Division 
Client Experience Branch, Service Nova Scotia 
8 North, Maritime Centre, 1505 Barrington Street,  
PO Box 2734, Halifax, NS B3J 3P7  
T e l . :  902-424-6592;  C e l l :  902-471-5956 
gillian.latham@novascotia.ca 
 

Michelle MacFarlane 
Government of Nova Scotia 
Executive Director,  
Corporate Services and Business and Consumer 
Protection 
Michelle.MacFarlane@novascotia.ca  
 

Linda Maljan 
Government of Northwest Territories 
Director, Governance Planning & Security 
Department of Finance 
PO Box 1320, Yellowknife, NT X1A 2L9 
Tel.: 867-767-9170 x15067 | Cell: 867-446-6205 
linda_maljan@gov.nt.ca 

Julie Veillette (intérim) 
Gouvernement du Québec 
Directrice générale  
Développement de Services Québec 
Ministère du Travail, de l’Emploi et de la Solidarité 
sociale 
425, rue Jacques-Parizeau, 1er étage, Accueil 1 
Québec (Québec) G1R 4Z1 
Julie.Veillette@servicesquebec.gouv.qc.ca  

Mark Arsenault 
Government of Prince Edward Island 
Director of Access PEI 
Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy  
33 Riverside Dr., Charlottetown, PE, C1A 7N8 
Office: 902-368-5923 Cell: 902-314-4266 
mxarsenault@gov.pe.ca 

Lisa Raddysh 
Government of Saskatchewan 
Chief Digital Officer, Ministry of Central Services 
8th floor, 2101 Scarth Str. 
Regina, SK S4P 2H9 
Tel.: 306-787-0936 
lisa.raddysh@gov.sk.ca 

 

Municipal Government represented by MSDO 
Shelley Darlington  
Norfolk County 
Director, Corporate Support Services 
185 Robinson Street, Suite 100, Simcoe, Ontario, 
Canada, N3Y 5L6 
519-426-5870 x. 1320 
Mobile: 519-420-7207 
Fax: 519-427-5900 
Shelley.Darlington@norfolkcounty.ca 

Rene F. Nand   
Region of Peel 
Manager, Community Engagement and Visitor 
Experience Community Connections 
9 Wellington Street East 
Brampton, ON L6W 1Y1 
Tel:  905-791-7800 Ext. 6503/3679 
Cell.: 416-845-2186 
rene.nand@peelregion.ca 

Michelle Orth 
Region of Peel 
Manager, Customer Contact Centre 
Community Connections 
7120 Hurontario St. 
Mississauga, Ontario, L5W 0A8 
Business: 905-791-7800 ex.6518 
michelle.orth@peelregion.ca  
 

 

Institute for Citizen-Centred Service (ICCS) - Secretariat 
Dan Batista 
Executive Director 
Tel.: 613-697-4130 
Dan.Batista@iccs-isac.org 

Maria Luisa Willan 
Director, National Councils 
Tel. 437-999-6254 
Maria.Willan@iccs-isac.org  
 
Stefania Silisteanu 
Coordinator, National Councils 
Tel.: 647-241-8303 
Stefania.silisteanu@iccs-isac.org 
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